

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC KUSHNER PROMOTIONS, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

DON KING, DON KING PRODUCTIONS, INC.,
DKP CORPORATION and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD A. EDLIN
Counsel of Record
RONALD D. LEFTON
MARIA J. PANTINA
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 848-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	i
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions and Rule Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	10
I. By Its Plain And Unequivocal Language Section 1962(c) Applies To An Employee Of A Corporation Regardless Of Whether That Employee Purports To Act Within The Scope Of Authority	10
II. Corporations Are Legal Entities Inherently Distinct From Their Employees	15

Contents

	Page
III. The Distinctness Requirement Adopted By The Second Circuit Court Of Appeals Is Contrary To Prior Authority Of This Court	19
IV. The Rule In Other Circuits Correctly Focuses On Legal Status As The Test Of Distinctness	21
V. The Second Circuit Court Of Appeals Improperly Imposed A Special RICO Pleading Requirement	25
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Arnett</i> , 875 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Baggio v. E.C. Solar, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 70722 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 1990)	27
<i>Bennett v. U.S. Trust Co.</i> , 770 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1058 (1986)	20
<i>Brannon v. Boatmen's First Nat'l Bank of Okla.</i> , 153 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	16-17
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	13
<i>Davis v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1193 (1994)	24
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	7, 12, 21

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Fleischhauer v. Feltner</i> , 879 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1074 (1990)	24
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	9, 16
<i>Haroco v. American Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985)	9, 21
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	25
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	25
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	25
<i>Jaguar Cars, Inc. v. Royal Motor Car Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 1995)	7, 9, 23, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25
<i>McCullough v. Suter</i> , 757 F.2d 142 (7th Cir. 1985)	7, 9, 21, 22, 26
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	25

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland</i> <i>Bank, NA</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994)	7, 12
<i>Rothman & Schneider, Inc. v. Beckerman</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 493, 161 N.Y.S.2d 118 (N.Y. 1957) ..	14
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	13, 15
<i>Sever v. Alaska Pulp Corp.</i> , 978 F.2d 1529 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 8 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 1961	23
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	2
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3)	1, 11, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)	1, 8, 11, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 2, 3, 6, 10, 17, 25
United State Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	1
Other Authorities:	
G. Robert Blakely, <i>The RICO Fraud Action in Context: Reflections on Bennett v. Berg</i> , 58 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 237 (1982)	11
Douglas E. Edlin, <i>Parent and Subsidiary Corporations: The Jaguar Cars Decision And the RICO Distinctiveness Requirement</i> , 172 – NOV. N.J. LAW 42 (1995)	8-9
